United Capital Research | Daily Market Commentary

Tuesday, November 30, 2021

A United Capital

The Intelligent Choice

The day in review

* Equity market lost 0.1%

* Interbank rates tfrended higher

* Bullish activity in NTbills market

* Naira closed flat at the NAFEX window

Looking forward
CPI and Inflation Report Nov-2021 - NBS

Daily Insight

Rising cooking gas price; any hope in sight?

Liquefied Petroleum Gas (LPG), populary known as cooking gas, has soared
in price during the last four months. According to the National Bureau of
Statistics' (NBS) Liquefied Petroleum Gas Price Watch report, the cost of
refiling the 5kg cooking gas cylinder rose by 9.6% m/m to N2,627.9 in Oct-
2021 from N2,397.6 and by 34.5% y/y from N1,953.7 in Oct-2020. Similarly, the
average price for refiling the 12.5kg cooking gas cylinder increased by 7.7%
m/m to N§,638.3 in Oct-2021 from N6,165.0 in Sep-2021 and 62.8% y/y from
Oct-2020. However, our market survey research showed that the cost of
refiling a 12.5kg cylinder prints at N10,000 as of Oct-2021.

To put things in context, the price increase in cooking gas is due to demand
pressures outweighing supply due to acute production shortages. The Nigeria
Liquefied Natural Gas (NLNG) has denied being responsible for the shortage,
citing gas marketers’ inability to procure its total gas production of 450,000MT
(due to logistical and infrastructural setbacks) as the cause of the supply
deficit. Furthermore, the recently imposed VAT of 7.5% on imported gas in
Aug-2021 contributed to the increase as imported gas accounts for the bulk
of Nigeria's gas consumption. However, a crucial contributing factor has
been the recent surge in gas prices from Europe (up 77.5% YTD). In addition,
foreign exchange pressures resulting from naira devaluation further worsens

the situation.

On the strength of NLNG's policy decisions to enhance production and
hence improve supply to meet domestic demand, we expect prices of LPG
to moderate in the medium and long-term. To accommodate the increased
demand in the domestic market, the company recently announced that it
would reduce its export of cooking gas. The NLNG has also commenced the
construction of its Train 7 project, which is aimed at expanding its capacity
by 35.0%. In addition, supply is expected from private gas stations which are
being developed by downstream oil & gas producers such as ARDOVA.

Headline

NGX ASI

Mkt. Cap (R'bn)
Mkt. Cap ($'mn)
Value (N'mn)
Value ($'mn)
Volume

Deals

Market Breadth

T-Bills Yields
3 months

6 months
12 months

Bonds Yields
3 years
5years

7 years

10 years

Currencies
NAFEX

Other Key indices
OBB

OVN

Brent

7,000.0
6,500.0
6,000.0
5,500.0
5,000.0
4,500.0
4,000.0
3,500.0

3,000.0
Jan-21

Feb-21

Level
43,248.1
22,566.8
54,368.6

3,708.3
8.9
224.9
4,331.0
0.5x

Current
2.46
3.35
5.42

Current
9.32
11.64
11.96
12.24

Current
415.07
Current
17.3

17.8
71.0

Source: NBS, United Capital Research

A A KR!

Apr-21

1 day
-0.1% &
-0.1%
-0.1%
57.2%
57.2%
5.5%

Previous
2.46 =
3.35=
6.55w%

Previous
9.32 =
11.64 =
12.08 ¥
12.24 =

Previous
415.07 =

Previous
15.0 &

153 &
734 W%

May-21

Jun-21

YTD
7.4%

TolA
0.00
0.00

-1.13

%o A
0.00
0.00
-0.12
0.00

%o A
0.0%
%o A
225

2.50
-3.36

Average price of 12.5kg cylinder of cooking gas
Price of cooking gas have recently come under pressure from supply shortage,
currency devaluation as well as increase in USD price of the commodity

Mar-21 Jul-21

1day MTD YTD P/E (X) Div. Yid.
Agriculture = 0.0% & 3.1% & 43.9% na na
Banks |4 0.3% ¥ -4.8% ¥ -0.6% 3.1 8.8%
Consumer ¥ -0.2% ¥ -3.9% ¥ -4.6% 39.7 3.8%
Industrial W 0.0% & 0.7% 6.9% 17.8 3.6%
Insurance |4 1.6% & 43% ¥ -1.0% 20 3.1%
Oil & Gas ¥ -0.4% ¥ -7.6% & 59.7% 8.6 4.2%
Mkt. Avg. P/E 10.5 Mkt. Avg. Div. Yid 4.7%

*P/Es are based on the last twelve months trailing earnings

*Nividend vields are based on nast vear dividend navments

Technical Indicator of Market Position: Relative Strength Index (RSI)

16/2020 . 12/16/2020 6/16/2021

Oversold region o

11/30/2021
Pan African Market Monitor as at today
Equities Level 1 day YTD P/E (x) Div. Yid.
BRVM 196.6 & 0.6% & 33.5% 10.2 5.5%
Egypt 11,2123 w -0.6% & 3.5% 8.4 1.4%
Kenya 164.8 & 0.2% & 8.3% 12.2 3.6%
Mauritius 20194 w -2.7% & 27.2% na 3.0%
Morocco 3447 w -0.8% & 13.1% 25.6 3.3%
MSCI FM 666.6 o 0.3% & 16.9% 14.2 2.7%
South Africa 70,008.5 w -0.1% & 16.7% 11.6 4.3%
Tunisia 7,067.3w -0.1% & 2.6% 22.1 2.3%
Zimbabwe 265,559.3 4 54% & 473.2% 20 1.0%
Contact us

Research | +234-1-631-7898
research@unitedcapitalplcgroup.com

Trustees | +234-1-631-7877
frustees@unitedcapitalplcgroup.com

Securities Trading | +234-1-631-7891
securities@unitedcapitalplcgroup.com
Investment Banking | +234-1-631-7883
investmentbanking@unitedcapitalplcgroup.com
Asset Management | +234-1-631-7876
assetmanagement@unitedcapitalplcgroup.com

Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21

United Capital Plc Research (UCR) notes are prepared with due care and diligence based on publicly available information as well as analysts’ knowledge and opinion on the markets and companies covered; albeit UCR neither guarantees its accuracy nor completeness as the sole
investment guidance for the readership. Therefore, neither United Capital (UCAP) nor any of its associates or subsidiary companies and employees thereof can be held responsible for any loss suffered from the reliance on this report as it is not an offer to buy or sell securities herein
discussed. Please note this report is a proprietary work of UCR and should not be reproduced (in any form) without the prior written consent of Management. UCAP is registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission and its subsidiary, UBA Securities Limited is a dealing member of
the Nigerian Stock Exchange. For enquiries, contact United Capital Plc,3rd and 4th Floor, Afriland Towers, 97/105 Broad Street, Lagos. © United Capital Plc 2020.*



