United Capital Research | Daily Market Commentary

Tuesday, November 30, 2021



The Intelligent Choice

The day in review

- Equity market lost 0.1%
- Interbank rates trended higher
- Bullish activity in NTbills market
- · Naira closed flat at the NAFEX window

Looking forward

CPI and Inflation Report Nov-2021 - NBS

Daily Insight

Rising cooking gas price; any hope in sight?

Liquefied Petroleum Gas (LPG), popularly known as cooking gas, has soared in price during the last four months. According to the National Bureau of Statistics' (NBS) Liquefied Petroleum Gas Price Watch report, the cost of refilling the 5kg cooking gas cylinder rose by 9.6% m/m to N2,627.9 in Oct-2021 from N2,397.6 and by 34.5% y/y from N1,953.7 in Oct-2020. Similarly, the average price for refilling the 12.5kg cooking gas cylinder increased by 7.7% m/m to N6,638.3 in Oct-2021 from N6,165.0 in Sep-2021 and 62.8% y/y from Oct-2020. However, our market survey research showed that the cost of refilling a 12.5kg cylinder prints at N10,000 as of Oct-2021.

To put things in context, the price increase in cooking gas is due to demand pressures outweighing supply due to acute production shortages. The Nigeria Liquefied Natural Gas (NLNG) has denied being responsible for the shortage, citing gas marketers' inability to procure its total gas production of 450,000MT (due to logistical and infrastructural setbacks) as the cause of the supply deficit. Furthermore, the recently imposed VAT of 7.5% on imported gas in Aug-2021 contributed to the increase as imported gas accounts for the bulk of Nigeria's gas consumption. However, a crucial contributing factor has been the recent surge in gas prices from Europe (up 77.5% YTD). In addition, foreign exchange pressures resulting from naira devaluation further worsens the situation.

On the strength of NLNG's policy decisions to enhance production and hence improve supply to meet domestic demand, we expect prices of LPG to moderate in the medium and long-term. To accommodate the increased demand in the domestic market, the company recently announced that it would reduce its export of cooking gas. The NLNG has also commenced the construction of its Train 7 project, which is aimed at expanding its capacity by 35.0%. In addition, supply is expected from private gas stations which are being developed by downstream oil & gas producers such as ARDOVA.

Headline	Level	1 day	YTD
NGX ASI	43,248.1	-0.1% 📥	7.4%
Mkt. Cap (₦'bn)	22,566.8	-0.1%	
Mkt. Cap (\$'mn)	54,368.6	-0.1%	
Value (N'mn)	3,708.3	57.2%	
Value (\$'mn)	8.9 📥	57.2%	
Volume	224.9 📥	5.5%	
Deals	4,331.0		
Market Breadth	0.5x		

T-Bills Yields	Current	Previous	%∆
3 months	2.46	2.46 💳	0.00
6 months	3.35	3.35 💳	0.00
12 months	5.42	6.55 🔻	-1.13

Bonds Yields	Current	Previous	% L
3 years	9.32	9.32 💳	0.00
5 years	11.64	11.64 💳	0.00
7 years	11.96	12.08 🔻	-0.12
10 years	12.24	12.24 💳	0.00

NAFEX	415.07	415.07 💳	0.0%
Other Key indices	Current	Previous	% △
OBB	17.3	15.0 📤	2.25
OVN	17.8	15.3 📤	2.50
Dara and	71.0	70.4	22/

Source: NBS, United Capital Research

NGX ASI 43,248.1 ✓ -0.1% ✓ 7.4% Mkt. Cap (₦'bn) 22,566.8 ✓ -0.1% Mkt. Cap (\$'mn) 54,368.6 ✓ -0.1% Value (N'mn) 3,708.3 57.2% Value (\$'mn) 8.9 57.2% Volume 224.9 5.5% Deals 4,331.0 Market Breadth 0.5x	Headline	Level	1 day	YTD
Mkt. Cap (\$'mn) 54,368.6 Value (N'mn) 3,708.3 57.2% Value (\$'mn) 8.9 57.2% Volume 224.9 5.5% Deals 4,331.0	NGX ASI	43,248.1	-0.1% 📤	7.4%
Value (N'mn) 3,708.3 57.2% Value (\$'mn) 8.9 57.2% Volume 224.9 5.5% Deals 4,331.0	Mkt. Cap (₦'bn)	22,566.8	-0.1%	
Value (\$'mn) 8.9 ▲ 57.2% Volume 224.9 ▲ 5.5% Deals 4,331.0	Mkt. Cap (\$'mn)	54,368.6	-0.1%	
Volume 224.9 ▲ 5.5% Deals 4,331.0	Value (N'mn)	3,708.3	57.2%	
Deals 4,331.0	Value (\$'mn)	8.9 📤	57.2%	
	Volume	224.9 📤	5.5%	
Market Breadth 0.5x	Deals	4,331.0		
	Market Breadth	0.5x		

T-Bills Yields	Current	Previous	%∆
3 months	2.46	2.46 💳	0.00
6 months	3.35	3.35 💳	0.00
12 months	5.42	6.55 🔻	-1.13

Currencies	Current	Previous	% ∆
10 years	12.24	12.24 💳	0.00
7 years	11.96	12.08 🔻	-0.12
5 years	11.64	11.64 💳	0.00
3 years	9.32	9.32 💳	0.00
Dollas Helas	00110111	11011000	/ -

NAFEX	415.07	415.0/	0.0%
Other Key indices	Current	Previous	% △
OBB	17.3	15.0 📤	2.25
OVN	17.8	15.3 📤	2.50
Brent	71.0	73.4 🔻	-3.36



*P/Es are based on the last twelve months trailing earnings *Dividend vields are based on past year dividend payments



ran African Market Monitor as at today					
Equities	Level	1 day	YTD	P/E (x)	Div. Yid.
BRVM	196.6 📤	0.6% 📤	33.5%	10.2	5.5%
Egypt	11,212.3	-0.6% 📤	3.5%	8.4	1.4%
Kenya	164.8 📥	0.2% 📤	8.3%	12.2	3.6%
Mauritius	2,019.4	-2.7% 📤	27.2%	na	3.0%
Morocco	344.7 🔻	-0.8% 📤	13.1%	25.6	3.3%
MSCI FM	666.6 📥	0.3% 📤	16.9%	14.2	2.7%
South Africa	70,008.5	-0.1% 📤	16.7%	11.6	4.3%
Tunisia	7,067.3 🔻	-0.1% 📤	2.6%	22.1	2.3%
Zimbabwe	265,559.3	5.4%	473.2%	2.0	1.0%



Contact us

Research | +234-1-631-7898 research@unitedcapitalplcgroup.com

Trustees | +234-1-631-7877

trustees@unitedcapitalplcgroup.com

Securities Trading | +234-1-631-7891 securities@unitedcapitalplcgroup.com

Investment Banking | +234-1-631-7883

investmentbanking@unitedcapitalplcgroup.com

Asset Management | +234-1-631-7876

assetmanagement@unitedcapitalplcgroup.com

United Capital Plc Research (UCR) notes are prepared with due care and diligence based on publicly available information as well as analysts' knowledge and opinion on the markets and companies covered; albeit UCR neither guarantees its accuracy nor completeness as the sole investment guidance for the readership. Therefore, neither United Capital (UCAP) nor any of its associates or subsidiary companies and employees thereof can be held responsible for any loss suffered from the reliance on this report as it is not an offer to buy or sell securities herein discussed. Please note this report is a proprietary work of UCR and should not be reproduced (in any form) without the prior written consent of Management. UCAP is registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission and its subsidiary, UBA Securities Limited is a dealing member of the Nigerian Stock Exchange. For enquiries, contact United Capital Plc, 3rd and 4th Floor, Afriland Towers, 97/105 Broad Street, Lagos. © United Capital Plc 2020.*